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MOTION TO SUBMIT PREPA’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY TO THE PUERTO RICO ENERGY 

BUREAU’S CONSULTANT ENG. JUSTO GONZÁLEZ ON THE MATTER OF GENERATION 

 

TO THE ENERGY BUREAU, 

 

COMES NOW, the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”), through 

its undersigned legal counsel and, very respectfully, states and prays as follows: 

1. On November 10, 2025, PREPA filed a Motion for Extension of Time to 

File Surrebuttal on Generation Expert Report, which was approved on November 

11th. 

2. In compliance with said order, PREPA submits its Surrebuttal Written 

Testimony by Eng. Fernando Osorio-Cano, PREPA’s Director of Operations, and 

Eng. William Sullivan, Project Manager from Witt O’Brien’s PR, LLC, as Exhibit A, 

including its Exhibits 1 and 2.  

3. At the time of this filing, PREPA respectfully informs the Energy Bureau 

that it is finalizing the execution of Mr. Sullivan’s attestation, since he currently 

resides in the state of Pennsylvania. Specifically, PREPA is in the process of 

obtaining notarization of his sworn statement consistent with the requirements 

established by the Energy Bureau for written testimony. PREPA has already 

coordinated the necessary arrangements, and notarization is actively underway. 
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Upon receipt, PREPA will submit the fully executed and certified attestation to the 

Energy Bureau without delay. 

4. PREPA respectfully requests that the Energy Bureau accept the 

attached Surrebuttal Written Testimony, with the understanding that the notarized 

and Pennsylvania-certified attestation will be provided as a supplemental filing as 

soon as it becomes available. PREPA submits that accepting the testimony now 

will avoid unnecessary disruption to the scheduling of this proceeding and will 

ensure that the evidentiary record continues to develop in an orderly and 

efficient manner. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico this 13th of November, 2025. 

 

GONZÁLEZ & MARTÍNEZ 

1509 López Landrón, Bldg.  

Seventh Floor  

San Juan, PR 00911-1933   

Tel.: (787) 274-7404   

 

s/ Mirelis Valle Cancel 

Mirelis Valle Cancel 

RUA No.: 21,115 

Email: mvalle@gmlex.net  

 

s/ Natalia Zayas Godoy 

Natalia Zayas Godoy 

RUA No.: 20,415 

Email: nzayas@gmlex.net  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: We hereby certify that this document was filed 

with the Office of the Clerk of the Energy Bureau using its Electronic Filing System 

at https://radicacion.energia.pr.gov/login, and notified via e-mail to the Hearing 

Examiner, Scott Hempling, shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to the 

attorneys of the parties of record, attorneys of the intervenors of record, and 

others: katiuska.bolanos-lugo@us.dlapiper.com; 

Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; 

carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; 

regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-pr.com; mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; 

gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; jfr@sbgblaw.com; 

hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; 

victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; nancy@emmanuelli.law; 

jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; 

Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; 

Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; alexis.ramsey@weil.com; kara.smith@weil.com; 

rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law; 

monica@emmanuelli.law; cristian@emmanuelli.law; lgnq2021@gmail.com; 

jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com; 

varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; javrua@sesapr.org; 

Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com; brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; 

agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; jpouroman@outlook.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; 

loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 

Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; corey.brady@weil.com; 

lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; 

ccolumbres@whitecase.com; isaac.glassman@whitecase.com; 

tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; 

mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; 

dperez@cabprlaw.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; 

casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; zack.schrieber@cwt.com; 

thomas.curtin@cwt.com; escalera@reichardescalera.com; 

riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; 

erickay@quinnemanuel.com; dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; 

fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com; eric.brunstad@dechert.com; 

Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David.herman@dechert.com; 

Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; 

michael.doluisio@dechert.com; Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; 

Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; 

luke@londoneconomics.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; 

mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; LShelfer@gibsondunn.com; jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; 

jnieves@cstlawpr.com; pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com; 

ericstolze@paulhastings.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; 

ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com. 
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GONZÁLEZ & MARTÍNEZ  

 

/s/Mirelis Valle Cancel 

Mirelis Valle Cancel 

 

/s/Natalia Zayas Godoy 

Natalia Zayas Godoy 

 

 


